SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
TO
AGREEMENT OF SEPTEMBER 15, 2010
FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES for
Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road, Segment D

This Supplemental Agreement is made and entered into this _&W’ day of ;{wne , 2011,
and modifies the ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT made with Brown & Gay
Engineers, Inc. dated September 15, 2010 for engineering services for the Fort Bend Grand
Parkway Toll Road, Segment D.

The agreement is hereby modified as follows:

1.

The first sentence of Section 2.a is replaced with the foilovving:

“Compensation for performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A will be as follows: The compensation shall be increased by $847,363.00,
for the additional work shown in Attachment A. The maximum amount payable under

this agreement shall not exceed $961,363.00, as shown in Attachment B.”

The Scope of Services shown in Attachment A shall be expanded to include Exhibit A-l,
attached hereto.

The Compensation for Scope of Services shown in Attachment B shall be expanded to
include Exhibit B-1, attached hereto.

The paragraphs contained in Section 13. Insurance are deleted and replaced with the
following: ‘

“The Engineer shall obtain and maintain, throughout the term of the Agreement,
Insurance of the types and in the minimum amounts set forth in Attachment C.”

Attachment C attached hereto is added as an exhibit to the Agreement.
The first sentence of Section 3 > Time of Performance, is replaced with the following:

“It is understood and agreed that the time for performance of the Engineer’s
services under this Agreement shall begin with receipt of the Notice to Proceed
and end 1080 calendar days from that date.”

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]



* Supplemental Agreement No. 1 ‘
To Agreement of September 15, 2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Agreement is hereby executed as of the
date first set forth above.

FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD
AUTHORITY, a local government Texas
Corporation

o S Il o o

Fames-Comdrey 204 b / Tollas
[/ *ce. Chairman, Board of Difectors

= M
By

Brown & Gay Engineers. Inc. , )
ENGINEER

’Qwﬂ/

Name: David C. Joh

Title: Senior Vicg

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A-1

ATTACHMENT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES
FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD (SH 99) - SEGMENT D
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ENGINEERING

GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The work to be performed by the Engineer under this contract consists of providing program

‘management engineering services for the development of design plans for Fort Bend Grand

Parkway Toll Road, Segment D. The Engineer will be responsible for setting up, monitoring,
and managing a program that consists of various Program Team Members (PTMs) that provide
the services listed below:

1)

2)

Section Design and Plan Preparation (10 Design Sections)
Geotechnical Engineering

Tolling Infrastructure Design

Signing and Illumination Design

Pavement Marking Design

Drainage Impact Mitigation Study

Traffic Signal Design

PROGRESS REPORTING AND INVOICING

a)

b)

Program Progress Reports — Provide monthly progress reports and summaries for the
overall program to the Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority (FBGPTRA).

PTM Progress Reports — Review section design and specialty design monthly progress
schedules, reports, and invoices and submit to FBGPTRA. Monitor PTMs adherence to

contract schedules.

MEETINGS AND COORDINATION

a) Attend the FBGPTRA Board Meeting once per month (or as necessary) to discuss

b)

c)

d)

. e)

program and project progress. Also, attend Bill Review Committee meetings

Coordinate and meet with FBGPTRA consultants to discuss program and project
progress.

Meet with each PTM once per month (or as necessary) to discuss program and project
progress. Also, coordinate with PTM'’s via phone and email.

Coordinate meetings between project stakeholders including public officials, local
entities, government agencies, landowners, and any other consultants as needed to
discuss program and project issues.

Prepare special exhibits, construction cost estimates, powerpoint presentations, etc. as
requested by FBGPTRA and its consultants.

3) FILE MANAGEMENT

Page 10of 3



4)

5)

6)

7)

a) Maintain internal administration of the project files. Project files will be provided to
FBGPTRA upon completion of the program.

DESIGN AND PS&E PREPARATION

a) Review work of Section Design and specialty PTMs on a continual basis and perform
milestone reviews of the plan contract document preparation work at the following
percentages of completion: 30%, 60%, 90%, 95%, and final. Submittal packages will be
compiled by the design section roadway lead PTMs and submitted to the Engineer for
review and coordination.

b) Review PS&E documents including bid items, standard drawings, standard
specifications, special provisions, special specifications, and general notes for
compliance with the program criteria.

c) Assist with coordination between corridor wide design PTMs and Section Design PTMs
during assembly of section plans. Prepare all bid books, final cost estimates, working
day determinations, specification lists, etc.

d) Assemble final bid packages and plans. Combine plans and bid packages when two
projects are combined as one project for letting.

BIDDING

a) Prepare advertisements and attend pre-bid meetings for each project. Coordinate and
respond to Contractor question and request for information (RFI’s).

b) Prepare bid tabulations for each project letting. Review bids with FEBGPTRA
consultants. Provide recommendation of award to FBGPTRA.

UTILITY, TxDOT, AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT COORDINATION

a) Coordinate project reviews with TxDOT, including submitting project plans and drainage
mitigation report, attend coordination meetings, answer questions, etc. Coordinate with
local government entities (Fort Bend County Engineering, Fort Bend County Drainage
District, etc.) as needed.

b) Coordinate with UPRR to obtain approval to cross UPRR facility along US 90A. This
work includes meetings, emails, phone calls, final exhibits, etc.

c) Coordinate with all utility companies. It is expected that CenterPoint electric will need to
adjust their facility at Harlem Road. Utilities will be contacted by Texas One-call and

obtaining existing plans of the utilities. Review of utility conflict lists and recommend
course of action to avoid utility conflicts.

CORRIDOR WIDE DESIGN COORDINATION

a) Geotechnical — Coordinate geotechnical investigations by geotechnical engineering
PTMs.

Page 2 of 3



b)

c)

d)

Tolling Infrastructure — Coordinate corridor wide tolling infrastructure design by tolling
infrastructure PTM.

Signing/lllumination — Coordinate corridor wide signing and illumination design by
signing/illumination PTM.

Pavement Markings — Coordinate corridor wide pavement marking design by pavement
markings PTM.

Drainage Mitigation Report - Coordinate corridor wide drainage mitigation and pump
station capacity report by drainage PTM.

Traffic Signal Design - Coordinate corridor wide traffic signal designs, if required, by
traffic signal design PTM.

Page 3 of 3



¥ 40 | 39vd

fossizisus NOLLYNIGHOO NOISIA 3AIM 4OatH09) L
Josrocarizs NOLLYNIGHOOO LNJWNYAOD T¥OOT # LOAXL ‘ALrLLA| 9
foz 10s'0zs oNiaais| S
Jozessases NOLLVVd3d 33Sd ANV NoiIs3q| v
Jooszy'ais ANIWIOVNVW 1| g
Josveesais NOLLYNIGYOO0O GNV SONILIZW]| z
fozsievrs ONIDIOAN! ONV ONLLYOJTH SSTD0N| 1

"ONI 'SY3IANIONT AVO 8 NMONE  :NIAIAOYd NI
ONIMIINIONT INSNIOVNYIN WVID0Ud

AYVINNNS 3TNA3HOS 334

d LN3WO3S - (66 HS) AVON TIOL AVAINYJ ANVED aN38 104
S3JIAYIS 40 3dOIS MO0 NOILYSNIJINOD
8 INJWHOVLLY

S3JINN3S TYNOLLIdaY
-89 LigiHX3



¥ 402 39vd

00vor'is | o0ovoa‘ss 00'0$ 0T SHE'ss 00'os 00'092'98 $1809 ¥o8v1 Tviolang]
[ [ 0 [ 0 o¢ V.LOLENS SYNOHY
oL [T or 7] 9l SNOLLYINavL aig
28 ¥ ) oz 0z S14Y GNV SONLLIIW QIg-3ud
o00si'ss | oooorzzs | oooos'ozs | ozcve'siis | ocreos'zes | oooos'zzis 81800 ¥OAY1 V10LEN
ori 00z 002 6z} ozL 099 IVL0LENS SHN
ovl | = ov (] ov SNV1d TYNI3 T1WISSY
oey [ o 08 usL 08 S3LVIWILSE LSOO 7 SYOO0H QIS JuVdand
0L | 08 oy SMIIATY INIWNOOA 39Sd
vreL 00z 08 vZoi 0zL 0zs SMIIAY WLd NOISTQ ALTVIOJS % NOILOTS
S : Lo NOUNHVdaYa avedaNviN6isd
00'9L9': 00'0$ 00'0$ orzic'es 0008 00°009'2$ 81809 ¥0EV1 V10180
% 0 0 ov 0 or IWVLOLENS SUNOH
[ % oy WAV T4 103rOdd / TOMLNOD INFWNO0a
- . T T B o T e e
oroie'es | owora'ars | ooser'zs | owsez'ess | ooosz'als | ovcossss S1S09 ¥O8V1 TvL0L8N
09 08 vz ovy 00} Ty IVLOLENS SUNO
82l vz 3 ov or *013 'SILVWILSA "'SLEIH)XE TYI93dS
oL ) 8L or or SONLLITN ¥IATOHINVLS
) ov o 052 ook 00z NOIS3a NOILOTS
00z 08 02l NOLLYNIQNO09 '8 SONLLIIW Wdd
o0zl P 9e 2L SONLLISW 33LLINWOD ANV GuVOS VH1do8:
L RS INeN OGNV SN
0T L9v'0LS 00°05L°22%
2L T | YL0.ENS SNNOHY
002 00t 001 FSMIIATH SOI0ANI ONV SSFNDO0Y ALTVIOTJS ANV NOLLOIS
8 zl vZ (T3 S140d3Y SSINO0U WYNOOUd
05'95$ 05'SEL$ 00'v0L$ 08'ZEL8 052818 05°281$ HNOH ¥3d LV HOAYT
wmw_m%%mwd VoRET0 aavo U3 ¥33aNION3 | w3anioNa | uzovnvin NOLLAINOSIQ YSVL
Wioh MNIWay HOINIS 1ogrodd | womnas | 1oaroud

ONIYIINIONI LNFWIOVNYIN WVNOO0Nd
"ONI ‘SYIANIONT AVO 2 NMONE

G LNIWO3S - (66 HS) QVON 1101 AVMNNY ANVHSD AN3E L1404
SADIAYIS 0 3d0IS YO NOILYSNAJWOID
g INIFWHOVLLY

S3JIANIAS TVYNOLLIaay
-8 LlgIHX3



¥ 40 € 39vd

0008 00'08 0008 | 0wobcies | oooores | ooszrovs 81800 ¥0av1 vioLang]
0 0 0 9ez ] Wz 1018NS Sun
ap vz vz NOIS3A TVNOIS OlJJvail
8 e @ 40434 NOILVOLIN Z0VNIvaIa
o8 % ot NOLLYNIGROOD SONIINVI INJWSAVE
08 o oF NOILYNIGYOOD NOILYNINN TWONINSTS
vt 08 ‘ NOILVNIG¥O0D ONITIOL
P PYe NOILVNIGH009 TYDINHOIL03
0COve's | o0zeess |  ovos 09 8z0°0z$ 1§09 ¥O8V1 V1018n
ov ™ 0 981 W.0LENS Suno
a9l ot 2 08 NCILVNIQNOOD AL'ILN
e s ot ov NOLLYNIGNO09 waidn
Y ot 0 o8 0zl NOLLYNIQHOO0O INSWNYZAOD V0011 ONV LOGHL
05856 05'5ELS 00'P0LS og'zeLs 0g818 | ogusis UNOH ¥3d I1v¥ HO8Y
S1S00% WolE10 aavo ¥3aNIoNg | uzanionz | wzovnww Ol LIS S VL
mm“ﬂ_.w”ﬁ Nway HOINIS 13 1w3roud | womnas | 1o3roud N

ONRIIINIONI LNFWIDVNVIN WVHO0Nd
"ONI ‘SYZINIONI AVO B NMONE

d LN3WO3S - (68 HS) AVOY TIOL AVMNNVd ANVNO aN3g 1M04
$3JIAY3S 40 3d0IS 04 NOILYSNIJINOD
8 INIWHOVLLY

S3JIAN3S TVYNolLIday
-8 LigiHX3



¥ 40 ¥ 39vd

81800 ¥oav' J(.FH

NOLLYNIQYOOD NOIS3d 3aIM HOAINNO0D

NOILYNIGYOO?D INIWNNIAOD V0018 LOGKL 'ALNILN |
e e S AT )

ONIgaig
NOILVVd34d 39Sd ONV NOIS3a
ININIOVNVIA 3713
NOILYNIGNOOD aNY SONIL33W
ONIDIOANI ANV ONILIOJIY SSIUSO0NA
xmuwm.mmmg NOILdINOS3Q
[s1s00 w10
$3SNIJX3 LOFuIA TvioLans]
va 00'00¥$ 8L (Iv007) INIWISILYBAQY
va 00'002'2$ SL (TYNOIOIY) AINWISILYZAGY
IVLUNENS V3 00°00v$ os : TYLUINSNS 04 S3AH0D
v3a §0°0$ 0002 (IV43N39) S31dOD
va 00'0vs o (394v7) AY3ANEQ
va 00°02s 09 (TIVINS) AY3AIN3Q
15’08 JOVIIN

1802 vioL 1INN 3y ALLNYND NOLLAI¥OS3a

ONRIFANIONI INIWIOVNVIN NVHOONd
"ONI ‘SHIANIDNIT AVD ? NMOUE

d LNIWO3S - (66 HS) AVOY TIOL AVMMNYVA ONVYO aN3g 1304
$3JIAN3S 40 3d0IS WO NOLLYSNIdINOD
8 INJWHOVLLY

S3ADIAY3S TVYNOLLIaay
-8 LigIHX3



Attachment C

The Engineer shall furnish certificates of insurance to the FBGPTRA evidencing compliance
with the insurance requirements hereof. Certificates shall indicate name of the Engineer, name
of insurance company, policy number, term of coverage and limits of coverage. The Engineer
shall cause its insurance companies to provide the FBGPTRA with at least 30 days prior written
notice of any cancellation or non-renewal of the insurance coverage required under this
Agreement. The Engineer shall obtain such insurance from such companies having a Bests
rating of B+/VII or better, licensed or approved to transact business in the State of Texas, and
shall obtain such insurance of the following types and minimum limits:

a. Workers® Compensation insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of
Texas, or state of hire/location of Services, and Employers’ Liability coverage
with a limit of not less than $1,000,000 each employee for Occupational Disease,
$1,000,000 policy limit for Occupational Disease; and Employer’s Liability of
$1,000,000 each accident.

b. Commercial General Liability insurance including coverage for
Products/Completed Operations, Blanket Contractual, Broad Form Property
Damage, Personal Injury/Advertising Liability, and Bodily Injury and Property
Damage with limits of not less than:

$2,000,000 general aggregate limit
$1,000,000 each occurrence, combined single limit
$2,000,000  aggregate Products, combined single limit
$1,000,000  aggregate Personal Injury/Advertising Liability
$50,000  Fire Legal Liability
$5,000 Premises Medical

c. Business Automobile Liability coverage applying to owned, non-owned and hired
automobiles with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence combined single
limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage combined.

d. Umbrella Excess Liability insurance written as excess of Employer’s Liability,
with limits not less than $2,000,000 each occurrence combined single limit.

e. Professional Liability insurance with limits not less than $2,000,000 each
claim/annual aggregate.

The FBGPTRA and the FBGPTRA’s Directors shall be named as additional insureds to all
coverages required above, except for those requirements in paragraphs “a” and “e.” All policies
written on behalf of the Engineer shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of the FBGPTRA
and the FBGPTRA’s Directors, with the exception of insurance required under paragraph “e.”

Attach C Insurance base limits revised 20110414.docx



Wiod suojsewi ysiuly @

2q Ksuung —— 0e£00 Semd Fetopuosy
Jeq Ased) S
V.LOH 0} sueld jeul4 yugng I LL8L/L0 0 VYLOH 0} sueld jeuld puang | 2200
H09YD euly/siaquIn 1eyS/xpu| eepdn 1 LUBLIZ0| LL/BLILO|L ¥984D [eut/sioqunN ausmepu) apdn| 1200
l LLSLZ0| LLISLIZO|L SOjoN (eeus9 aepdn|  0Z00
SUOISINL fej0ads/s0adg suiquios/elepdn ' L1200 LLpLIZO| L suoisiold [evedsy/soeds suiquoelepdn| 6100
8|NpeydS UCHONNSUOD SBduIoD I LLBLILO| LLILEI90|SL 3iNPAYOS uoljonisuo) eldwod | 8100
alBwiis3 apepdn I LLELILO| LLELILO0|L spumsgy eepdn| 2100
wengysueid ouquoo ety ! LLEVWZ0| LAZVILZO|L uenp/sueld auiquod | 9100
sueld |3 L/Aeipuay 9900VOd aeoey l 1 L1/62/90| L1/81L90 0L Sueid |3.L/A0IPudd 4OV aMeood | §100
- Buibexoed 39Sd Ieuly i LL8L/LO| LL/9L/90|. 22 Buibedoed 39sdlBwW4| 100
WenD g sueld [euld Juigng } L4/80/20 0 juenp 1 sueld feuld Jwgng| €100
‘wend s%.__ﬁj- 3 LL/B0/20| 1L4/80/20 |1 ‘wenpaepdn|  z100
SUOISIAY JEMS I 11/62/90| L1/92/90(2 SUOISINOY dEMS |  L1LOO
suoisiey u___a._w_asoh B } L1/82/90| LL/22I90|2 suoisiay Buvoyg dwey| o100
“JuenD ‘desdiyy - suojsay Jequ) youa s LL20/Z0] LLILOIZO|b Weny ‘'desdy) - suoisivey (Ul Yoyal -+ 6000
IBAA 19 “WLS ‘duwry ‘AMpY - rym s1eeys arepdn 1 LL/90/20| LL/S0/20|2 IIBM 1B ‘WS ‘dw "Ampy - IBrym Sieeys alepdn| 8000
$19AYS W1 Sebeulesq ajepdn b LLIL0/Z01 L1/82/90 € $18eys w.isebeuriq slepdn| 2000
s10edw| SWLO woly 1 SebeuRIq 0} Suoisiey t 1/82/90| 1LvZr90 | Soedul] SW.LD woyy Wi seBeureiq o) suoiswey | 9000
ejewlis3 Jnoyue 9 a4 ,_ee_wu.mu ! LLIZI90| LL/ZL90|e Sjewn}s3 Jnoyuep ' 904 Jugns [ G000
uofiesojey 9 spoedw| SWLD o____ssso b LLOL/90|  LL/9LI9O |4 UoiBo0[RY B sjoedw) SW1O suuwea|  $000
WEND d0.1/dL ovepdn 3 bLYEIS0| LLVZI90 | Y Juend dO1/d0L depdn| €000
VY.LOH WoJj SUOISINAX/SIUSWOD dO. } LL/02/90] LL/SL/90 | VALOH wioy suoisinoyysiuewwod doL| 2000
SUOISIASY jeuly 3 LL/B0/L0F L1/9L/90(. 9L SUOISINGY (Ul

Ysiurg
JEpUDRY e

ANPAYRS 0EC0D Ssme

Aeq

uonduosa(]

al
ANAnoy




